Please ask for:

Chief Executive’s Office
Mr G K Bankes Ch()rle‘y

Direct Dial: (01257) 515123

E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk Borough Council

Your Ref:

Our Ref: GKB/AJS Town Hall
Doc ID: Market Street
Date: 10 November 2005 Chorley
Chief Executive: Li”ﬁ?ihﬁ{ﬁ

Jeffrey W Davies MALLM

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A is to be held in the Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Chorley on Monday, 21st November, 2005 commencing at 2.00 pm.

Continued....

AGENDA

Declarations of Any Interests

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’'s Constitution and the
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the
matter.

Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) Requlations 2003
- Application to vary premises license in respect of The Rose and Crown
.Southport Road , Ulnes Walton (Pages 1 - 46)

Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed)
Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure

Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

& (01257) 515151 Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk



Yours sincerely

/
ol

/

Chief Executive

Distribution

1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A (Councillor
R Snape (Chair), Councillors M Lees and Mrs Smith) for attendance.

2. Agenda and reports to Councillor David Dickinson (Reserve Member) to be present at the
start of the meeting.

3. Agenda and reports to Director of Legal Services and Licensing Manager for attendance.

4. Agenda and reports to Deputy Leader (Councillor Edgerley) and Leader of Conservative
Group (Councillor P Goldsworthy)
[...]
ISION MAKING
All parties retire whilst Sub-Committee makes decision.
NOTICE OF DECISION

Parties re-admitted and Chair announces decision and reasons.

ADMINGEN/89299JM2 4



Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 2

Cherley

Borough Council

Report of Meeting

21 November

Director of Legal Services Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 2005

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED IN
RESPECT OF ROSE AND CROWN, SOUTHPORT ROAD, ULNES

WALTON
PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. For members to determine an application to vary a premises licence.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

2. There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.
RISK ISSUES
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in

the following categories:

Strategy Information
Reputation Regulatory/Legal v
Financial Operational
People Other
4. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by the applicant in respect of a decision

to refuse to vary the premises licence or where the conditions of licence are modified.
There is also the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by a person who has made
relevant representations against a decision to grant the variation or to modify the
conditions of licence.

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE

5 Not Applicable
THE APPLICATION

6. A copy of the application to be granted is attached to this report in full in Appendix 1. In
summary the application is to conduct the following licensable activities and at the times
set out below.

Please note following discussions with the police, the applicant amended the application.
The amended application is listed below and Lancashire Police have formally withdrawn
their objection the letters agreeing theses changes are included in this report. However
there still remain representations from interested parties, which are listed below.

7. Regulated Entertainment

Continued....




Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 2

i) Films — Indoors (B)

9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
i) Indoor sporting events (C)

9.00 - 00.00 Monday — Sunday

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
iii) Live Music — Indoors (E)

9.00- 00.00 Monday — Sunday

Live music and amplified voice as stated in B1

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended

iv) Recorded Music — Indoors (F)

9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday

Recorded music, including jukebox, with or without a DJ, during normal business hours or
as part of functions and including audience participation as specified in B1

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
v) Performance of dance — Indoors (G)

9.00 - 00.00 Monday —Sunday

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
vi) Provision of facilities for making music — Indoors (I)

9.00-00.00 Monday — Sunday

To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open for the sale of
alcohol.

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended

vii) Provision of facilities for dancing — Indoors (J)



Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 2

9.00-00.00 Monday — Sunday

To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open for the sale of
alcohol.

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended

Late night refreshment Indoors (L)

23.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
23.00 - 02.00 Friday and Saturday
23.00 - 01.00 Sunday

Non-Standard timings

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended

Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises (M)

9.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
9.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday
9.00 — 00.00 Sunday

Non Standard Timings

To the extent that part 3 paragraph 4 is not granted or does not permit: the sale of alcohol
and such regulated entertainment as authorised hereunder until 01.00 on Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day
and also to the extent that part 3 paragraph 4 is not granted to open to the same hour on
up to 12 occasions per annum at the Licensee’s discretion upon 7 days notice prior to the
Police (if required by them)

New Years Eve: 10.00 to New Years Day — terminal hour as proposed

To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast of televised
sporting events of national or international interest outside normal operating hours such
opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 7 days prior notice in writing to the
police before the premises intend to open, such notification to include the opening times
and the sporting event which is to be shown.



10.

11.

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 2

Hours Premises are open to the public (O)

9.00 - 00.30 Monday - Thursday
9.00 -02.30 Friday and Saturday
9.00 -01.30 Sunday

The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non-standard timings identified.

ADDITIONAL STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO PROMOTE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

The applicant has indicated that following additional steps will be taken to promote the
licensing objectives:

i)

ii)

General

Applicant has undertaken own risk assessment to take the following proposed steps.

The types of regulated entertainment proposed materially do no more than re-instate
the normal pub entertainment that was previously unregulated in B1.

No new steps have been identified in relation to the four licensing objectives save as
below.

Prevention of crime and disorder

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below

Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of
Schedule 2 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the
Security Industry Authority.

Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the
designated premises supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence.

Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all
times whilst on duty.

No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to
the premises at any times the premises are open to the public.

Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be
retained for a period of 30 days and made available within a reasonable time
upon request by the police.

Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open
containers save for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

The maximum occupancy of the building (including staff and performers) will be
restricted to 150 persons.

Public Safety

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below

1
2

To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time.
To comply with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 2

iv) The Prevention of public nuisance

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below

1 Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all
exits requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the
premises and area quietly

2 Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a
nuisance to nearby properties.

3 Recorded music to be played at a reduced volume after 00.00, in the wind down
period so long as not to disturb neighbours etc., with a condition that any music
is inaudible to the nearest noise sensitive location’

v) The protection of children from harm

1 The restrictions set out in the licensing act 2003 will apply. No unusual or
additional risks of harm to children have been identified.

2 No films or videos of any description will be
[...]
 the vicinity
control of operating hours for all or parts of the premises (e.g. gardens, last admission
times and 'wind down' periods)

e measures to be taken to prevent drunkenness on the premises

e measures to ensure collection and disposal of litter and waste outside their premises

Paragraph 13.7 The Licensing Authority when considering an application will take into
account previous substantiated nuisance complaints particularly when a statutory notice
has been served. Applicants may wish to have regard to the Good Practice Guide on the
Control of Noise from Pubs & Clubs produced by the Institute of Acoustics and the British
Beer and Pub Association.

Paragraph 13.8 On receipt of relevant representations, the Licensing Authority, where it
considers it necessary and/or appropriate may attach conditions to a licence to prevent
public nuisance including those drawn from the Model Pool of Conditions - see Appendix
3. In particular, it may attach a condition requiring the use of door supervisors licensed by
the Security Industry Authority

Paragraph 13.9 The Licensing Authority requires Operating Schedules, where relevant to
satisfactorily address the issue of public nuisance.

Paragraph 13.10 The Licensing Authority would also recommend applicants highlight local
public transport links and taxi and private hire services within their premises, (including
agreeing arrangements with nominated taxi and private hire firms for dropping off and
collecting customers).

Paragraph 13.11 The Licensing Authority, will in accordance with the Guidance, focus on
matters within the control of the individual Licence holder. The Licensing Authority
accepts that the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are behind the direct control of the Licence Holder. However, the
licensing objection of preventing public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from
premises regularly conduct themselves in an anti-social manner to the 
[...]
this the police will now withdraw the previous representation.

Yours faithfully

Police Sergeant 1506

(Licensing)




Agenda Page 22 Agenda Item 2

Lancashire Constabulary

Licensing Unit, Police Station, St Thomas's Road, Chorley, PR7 1DR

Tel: 01257 246215 Fax: 01257 246217
e-mail: southern-licensing@lancashire.pnn.police.uk

14 September 2005

Licensing Officer
Chorley Borough Council
Town Hall

Market Street

Chorley

PR7 1DP

Dear Sir

RE: PREMISES LICENCE REPLY:- LICENSING ACT 2003 - REF Variation.

Premises =~ ROSE AND CROWN INN,120, SOUTHPORT ROAD,ULNES WALTON

There are the following police representations to be made in respect of this application:-

1. The Police are concerned regarding B, C, E, F, G and M on the form. We feel that the
latest time for any amplified entertainment should be no later than 0000 hrs Monday to
Sunday to prevent crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection
of children from harm(noise).

2. There will be no objections to the premises playing recorded music at a reduced volume
after 0000 in the wind down period so long as not to disturb neighbours etc., with a
condition that any music is 'inaudible to the nearest noise sensitive location'.

3. Due to the nature of the existing business and the local area, the timing for the supply of
alcohol is too late.

4. With regards to the non-standard timings the police make representations, we feel there
should be a maximum 12 events per year with 7 days notice being given to the police and
relevant council, any further changes to those applied for then must be as ‘temporary event
notices'.

Yours faithfully




Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 2

B

7§v Ulnes Walton.
i Leyland.

Lancs,

,. Pese » Cpownt (TUE

: : i - e, s 4
SEOTHICET i EAD
ULnEs WALTeN

FOR /- x\///{/\:' = \) ,,"*/Cj i T
MG — ’Tﬁ‘d;?:s, - Tl TR YN IEH
—~ o
I/RI K {Sr/:‘// - T‘I;#_ ) ,‘? 7
coy 7 - .
SUn - T L AN .
£
/ : ) Ny ¢ mnl? i
,f(ii/ -',-ﬁvé}i,\’é}:_,m/wu A 4_'14,«»'\4»1/»7” u,(//(« C%L"V/ » *’
[...]
thorise under
the Licensing Act 2003 the following activities:

1. To permit regulated entertainment comprising: Live music and amplified voice, recorded music by
juke box and music systems, comperes for functions and quizzes and similar forms of entertainment,
indoor pub games comprising a sporting event in the presence of an audience, exhibition of a film
principally video entertainment on screens and TV screens and amusement machines.

2. To the extent that paragraph 4 below is not granted or does not permit: to permit sale of alcohol and
such regulated entertainment until 02:00 the following morning on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and
Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and also to the extent that paragraph
4 below is not granted to open to the same hour on up to 20 occasions per annum at my discretion
upon 7 days prior notice to the police (if required by them).

3. To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast of televised sporting
events of national or international interest outside normal operating hours as identified in box M such
opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 7 days prior notice in writing to the police before
the premises intend to open, such notification to include the opening times and the sporting event
which is to be shown.

4. To allow the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as specified in the appropriate boxes

) below.

5. To permit provision of refreshment after 23:00

For the avoidance of doubt this application is also made for existing premises so that the provisions of
schedule 8 paragraph 11 Licensing Act 2003 have effect (so that any hours granted should not be less than the
hours already authorised). It is not intended that the style and method of operation of these premises should
change.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 4
Licensing Solicitors




Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 2
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premis
[...]
imes to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

Converted to Word

by

John Gaunt & Partners

Licensing Solicitors




Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 2

E
Live music o Will the performance of live music take place indoors or Indoors ’ J
Standard days and timings outdoors or both - please tick {Y}(please read guidance note -
(please read guidance note 6) 2). Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 09:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Live music and amplified voice as stated in part 3 above.
Tue 09:00 00:00 ’
Wed 09:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music (please read guidance
; note 4) .
Thur 09:00 00:00 N/A - save as below
Fri 09:00 02:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of live
music at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat 09:00 | 0200 guidance note 5) '
- When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
Sun 09:00 01:00 (see box M below)
F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or Indoors V4
Standard days and timings outdoors or both - please tick {Y} (please read guidance
(please read guidance note 6) note 2). Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 09:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Recorded music, including juke box, with or without a DJ, during normal business hours or
Tue 09:00 00:00 as part of functions and including audience participation as specified in part 3 above.
Wed 09:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music (please read guidance note 4)
N/A - bel
Thur 09:00__|_00:00 /A - save as below
Fri 09:00 02:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the playing of recorded
music entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
| :
Sat 0900 02:00 (please read guidance 
[...]
nsing Solicitors




I

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 2

Provision of facilities for making
music. Standard days and
timings (please read guidance
note 6)

Please give a description of the facilities for making music you will be providing

The normal facilities for making music will be on offer as conveniently available and as
appropriate for this type of venue

Will the facilities for making music be indoors or outdoors Indoors J
or both - please tick {Y} (please read guidance note 2).
Qutdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 09:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open for the sale of
Tue 09:00 00:00 alcohol
Wed 09:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for making music (please read
guidance note 4) .
Thur 09:00 00:00 N/A - save as below
Fri 09:00 02:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for provision of facilities for
making music entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the left,
; lease li | i
St 09:00 53:00 please list (please read guidance note 5)
When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended
Sun 09:00 01:00 (see box M below)
J

Provision of facilities for dancing | Will the facilities for dancing be indoors or outdoors Indoors J
Standard days and timings or both - please tick {Y} (see guidance note 2).
(please read guidance note 6) . Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 09:00 00:00 Please give a description of the facilities for dancing you will be providing
To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open for the sale of
Tue 09:00 00:00 alcohol
Wed 09:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
As stated in Part 3 above
Thur 09:00 | 00:00 n
Fri 09:00 02:00 State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities (please read guidance note 4)
N/A - save as below
Sat 09:00 02:00 /
Non standard timin
[...]
te
night entertainment at different times, to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)

Sat 23:00 02:00 _
When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended

Sun 23:00 01:00 (see box M below)

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 11
Licensing Solicitors




Agenda Page 39

M

Supply of alcoho! Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption On the premises

Standard days and timings (Please tick box Y) (please read guidance Off the premises

please read guidance note 6) note 7)

Day Start Finish ) Both J

Mon 09:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance note 4)

Tue 09:00 00:00

Wed 09:00 00:00

Thur 09:00 00:00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol at
different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 5)

Fri 09:00 02:00
To the extent that part 3 paragraph 4 is not granted or does not permit: to permit sale of

oot 99:00 02:00 alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authorised hereunder until 02:00 on Friday,

a : : Saturday, Sunday and Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and

also to the exte.nt that part 3 paragraph 4 is not granted to open to the same hour on up

Sun 09:00 01:00 to 20 occasions per annum at my discretion upon 7 days prior notice to the police (if
required by them).
New Years Eve: 10:00 to New Years Day - terminal hour as proposed
To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast of televised
sporting events of national or international interest outside normal operating hours such
opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 7 days prior notice in writing to the
police before the premises intend to open, such notification to include the opening times
and the sporting event which is to be shown.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises supervisor

Name: Wendy Melling..cceormennanee ereeresterstirrannsseansararrananne eetareessssescteraraartestasrastanaataarisasarsarartene cesrarresansnrnerarens

Address: Rose & Crown Inn, 120 Southport Road, Ulnes Walton, Leyland, Lancashire ....ccvievrenennnnannns veesnanene veraeanenes

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8)

NONE save for the presence of AWP machines already authorised the use of which is not permitted by persons under the
age of 18

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 12
Licensing Solicitors




Agenda Page 40 Agenda Item 2

(o)

Hours premises are State any seasonal variation (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public

Standard days and timings Please see box M above

(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon 09:00 00:30

Tue 09:00 00:30

Wed 09:00 00:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at
different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Thur 09:00 00:30 guidance note 5)

Fri 09:00 02:30 The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non-standard timings identified in
box M above.

Sat - 09:00 02:30

Sun 09:00 01:30

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 15)

I have undertaken my own risk assessment to take the following proposed steps.

The types of regulated entertainment proposed materially do no more than reinstate the normal pub
entertainment that was previously unregulated as identified in B1 above.

No new steps have been identified in relation to the four licensing objectives save as below.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

No further risks have been identified which need to be address
[...]
ch the DCMS

appears to agree.

The plans identify the licensed area edged in red. For the purpose of clarification
‘we confirm that all proposed licensable activities extend to the public areas within

this agea.
Johp/Gaunt & Partners

ch-2005

Omega Court 372 Cemetery Road Sheffield S11 8FT
Telephone: 0114 266 8664 (Main) 0114 266 3400 (R.eform)
Email: post@john-gaunt.co.uk Fax: 0114 266 0101 DX: 717212 Sheffield 27

Web: www.jéhn—gaunt.co.uk www.licensing-reform.co.uk

& *é\‘\‘ : Partners: John Gaunt Katharine Redford Tim Shield Michelle Hazlewood
¥ Y ) Associates: David Hollis Craig Burman Practice Manager: Susie Glossop

! .
L ‘ _ e |
AN glass - the gaunt licence application support service for reform
Solicitors Regulated by the Law Society

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE
vt




	Agenda
	2 Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2003 - Application to vary premises license in respect of The Rose and Crown, Southport Road, Ulnes Walton
	RoseandCrownUlnesWalton
	ApplicationforRoseandCrown redacted




Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 1  
Monday, 21 November 2005 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Monday, 21 November 2005 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair), Councillors Mrs I Smith and D Dickinson 
 

 
 

05.SLA.30 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

None of the Members present declared an interest in respect of the item included on 
the agenda. 
 
 

05.SLA.31 LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES) 
REGULATIONS 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENSE IN 
RESPECT OF THE ROSE AND CROWN, SOUTHPORT ROAD, ULNES 
WALTON  

 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report requesting the Sub-Committee to 
determine an application for a premises licence in respect of The Rose and Crown, 
Southport Road, Ulnes Walton. 
 
A copy of the application to be granted was attached to the report on the following 
licensable activities and at the times set out below. 
 
1. Regulated Entertainment 
 
 i) Films - Indoors (B) 
 
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
 ii) Indoor sporting events (C) 
 
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
 iii) Live Music - Indoors (E) 
 
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
  
  Live music and amplified voice as stated in B1 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
 iv) Recorded Music - Indoors (F) 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 2  
Monday, 21 November 2005 

  
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
   
  Recorded music, including jukebox, with or without a DJ, during normal 

business hours or as part of functions and including audience participation 
as specified in B1 

 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
 v) Performance of dance - Indoors (G) 
 
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
 vi) Provision of facilities for making music - Indoors (I) 
 
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
  To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open 

for the sale of alcohol. 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
 vii) Provision of facilities for dancing - Indoors (J) 
   
  9.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
  
  To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open 

for the sale of alcohol. 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
  When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are 

also extended 
 
2. Late night refreshment - Indoors (L) 
 
 23.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
 23.00 - 02.00 Friday and Saturday 
 23.00 - 01.00 Sunday 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also 

extended 
 
3. Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises (M) 
 
 09.00 - 00.00  Monday - Thursday 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 3  
Monday, 21 November 2005 

 09.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
 09.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 Non Standard Timings 
 
 To the extent that part 3 paragraph 4 is not granted or does not permit: the sale 

of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authorised hereunder until 01.00 
on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day and also to the extent that part 3 paragraph 4 is not granted to 
open to the same hour on up to 12 occasions per annum at the Licensee’s 
discretion upon seven days notice prior to the Police (if required by them) 

 
 New Years Eve: 10.00 to New Years Day - terminal hour as proposed 
 To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast of 

televised sporting events of national or international interest outside normal 
operating hours such opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 
seven days prior notice in writing to the police before the premises intend to 
open, such notification to include the opening times and the sporting event 
which is to be shown. 

 
4. Hours Premises are open to the public (O) 
 
 9.00 - 00.30  Monday - Thursday 
 9.00 - 02.30 Friday and Saturday 
 9.00 - 01.30 Sunday 
 
 The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non-standard timings 

identified. 
 
The report outlined the additional measures that the applicant had indicated would be 
taken to promote and ensure the achievement of the four relevant licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee raised a number of pertinent issues with the applicant, her legal 
adviser and brewery representative and considered all the written and verbal evidence 
in the interest of the provision of the Council’s adopted Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Government guidelines. 
 
Three residents attended the meeting to put forward their objections to the variation. 
 
Whilst the parties were discussing the timings of the variation the applicant made the 
following correction. 
 
2. Provision of facilities for making music - Indoors (I) 
 Provision of facilities for dancing - Indoors (J) 
 Both above. 
 
 09.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
 09.00 - 01.30 Friday and Saturday* 
 09.00 - 00.00 Sunday* 
 
3. Late night refreshment - Indoors (L) 
 
 23.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
 23.00 - 01.30 Friday and Saturday* 
 23.00 - 00.00 Sunday* 
 
5. Hours premises are open to the public (O) 
  
 09.00 - 00.30  Monday - Thursday 
 09.00 - 01.30 Friday and Saturday* 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 4  
Monday, 21 November 2005 

 09.00 - 00.30  Sunday* 
 
 * corrected timings 
 
After taking account of all representations and related factors, the Sub-Committee 
arrived at the following unanimous DECISION. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered carefully the applicants and the 
interested parties representations. 
 
We have considered the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act together with 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular those paragraphs referred to 
in the report. 
 
The Committee took account of the interested parties representations on disturbance 
they had suffered.  The Committee has noted the written representations made by 
Environmental Health in the form of two conditions and that Lancashire Police have 
withdrawn their representations following discussions with the applicant.  The 
Committee noted that the applicant has amended her application following those 
discussions. 
 
The Committee also took account that the Statement of Licensing Policy indicates that 
fixed predetermined closing times will be avoided unless necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee accepts the difficulty that a Licence holder has in preventing anti-
social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licence 
holder.  However, the Committee are of the view that the licensing objective of 
preventing public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from the premises 
regularly conduct themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local 
residents. 
 
The Committee recognised that the applicant has attempted to minimise the impact of 
the licensable activities, however, the Committee will take the view that additional 
measures are required. 
 
The Committee also considered human rights implications, in particular Article 8 and 
Article 1 of the First Protocol and the proportionality principle. 
 
In considering all the above factors, the Committee balancing the interests of the 
interested parties and the applicant resolved to grant the application in the following 
amended form: 
 
Regulated Entertainment 
Films (Indoors)  (B) 
Indoor Sporting Events  (C)  
Live Music (Indoors)  (E) 
Recorded Music (Indoors)  (F) 
Performance of Dance (Indoors)  (G) 
09.00 – 00.00  Monday to Sunday 
 
Non Standard Timings 
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve 09.00 – 01.00 
 
Provision of Facilities for Making Music (Indoors)  (I) 
Provision of Facilities for Dancing (Indoors)  (J) 
 
Sunday – Thursday  09.00 – 00.00 
Friday and Saturday  09.00 – 01.30 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 5  
Monday, 21 November 2005 

 
Non Standard Timings 
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve 09.00 – 01.00 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)  (L) 
Sunday – Thursday  23.00 – 00.00 
Friday and Saturday  23.00 – 01.30 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve  09.00 – 01.00 
 
Supply of alcohol (on or off the premises)  (M) 
Sunday – Thursday  09.00 – 00.00 
Friday and Saturday 09.00 – 01.00 
 
Non Standard Timings 
Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 09.00 – 01.00 
New Years Eve as current Deregulation Order 
 
Hours premises are open to the Public (O) 
Sunday – Thursday  09.00 – 00.30 
Friday and Saturday 09.00 – 01.30 
 
Non Standard Timings 
Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 
 
Premises to be closed 30 minutes after the end of non-standard timings. 
 
Subject to conditions in the operating schedule, the following additional conditions 
agreed between the applicant and the Police. 
 
1) Latest time for any amplified entertainment is 00.00 (excepting non standard 

timings). 
2) Recorded music shall be played at a reduced volume after 00.00 ensuring it is 

inaudible to the nearest noise sensitive location. 
3) An additional 12 events at non-standard timings per year with seven days notice 

given to the Police and the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Committee imposes the following additional conditions: 
 
1) All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 

entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency. 
2) Signs to be erected in the car park of the premises requesting that customers 

leaving the premises do so quietly and with consideration to neighbours. 
3) Any outside area that is used for the consumption of alcohol shall cease to be 

used after 22.00 hours at all times. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


